CITY CLERK'S DEPARTMENT
Access to Information & Privacy Division

File No.: 04-1000-20-2022-399

January 4, 2022

s.22(1)

Dear $-22(1)

Re: Request for Access to Records under the Freedom of Information and Protection
of Privacy Act (the “Act”)

I am responding to your request of July 21, 2022 under the Freedom of Information and
Protection of Privacy Act (the Act) for:

Regarding affordable housing in Olympic Village, Parcel 5, 122 Walter Hardwick
Avenue: 1) Detailed audited financial statement records; and 2) Detailed rental
income schedule and their unit rates. Date Range: Fiscal years 2012 — 2021.

All responsive records are attached. Please note, for part one of your request there were no
responsive records for the fiscal years ending March 2012, 2013, and 2017.

Some information in the records has been severed (blacked out) under s.21(1) and s.22(1) of
the Act. You can read or download these sections here:
http://www.bclaws.ca/EPLibraries/bclaws new/document/ID/freeside/96165 00.

Under section 52 of the Act, and within 30 business days of receipt of this letter, you may ask
the Information & Privacy Commissioner to review any matter related to the City’s response to
your FOI request by writing to: Office of the Information & Privacy Commissioner,
info@oipc.bc.ca or by phoning 250-387-5629.

If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner’s office with: 1) the request number
(#04-1000-20-2022-399); 2) a copy of this letter; 3) a copy of your original request; and 4)
detailed reasons why you are seeking the review.

Yours truly,

[Signed by Cobi Falconer]

Cobi Falconer, MAS, MLIS, CIPP/C
Director, Access to Information & Privacy

cobi.falconer@vancouver.ca
453 W. 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4

City Hall 453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 vancouver.ca
City Clerk's Department tel: 604.829.2002 fax: 604.873.7419



If you have any questions, please email us at foi@vancouver.ca and we will respond to you as
soon as possible. Or you can call the FOI Case Manager at 604-871-6584.

Encl. (Response Package)

.aa
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S.U.C.C.E.S.S. Affordable
Housing Society

Financial Statements
March 31, 2020
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Independent auditor’s report
To the Directors of S.U.C.C.E.S.S. Affordable Housing Society

Report on the audit of the financial statements

Our opinion

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of S.U.C.C.E.S.S. Affordable Housing Society (the Society) as at March 31, 2020 and the results of
its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian accounting
standards for not-for-profit organizations.

What we have audited
The Society’s financial statements comprise:

. the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2020;

) the statement of operations for the year then ended;

o the statement of changes in fund balances for the year then ended;

) the statement of cash flows for the year then ended; and

) the notes to the financial statements, which include a summary of significant accounting policies.

Basts for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit
of the financial statements section of our report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
opinion.

Independence

We are independent of the Society in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our
audit of the financial statements in Canada. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in
accordance with these requirements.

Comparative information

The financial statements of the Society for the year ended March 31, 2019 were audited by another auditor
who expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements on August 15, 2019.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
PricewaterhouseCoopers Place, 250 Howe Street, Suite 1400, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6C 3S7
T: +1 604 806 7000, F: +1 604 806 7806

“PwC’” refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, an Ontario limited liability partnership.
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Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the financial
statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, and for such internal
control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Society’s ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Society or to cease
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Society’s financial reporting process.

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an
audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic
decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

) Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error,
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override
of internal control.

) Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Society’s internal control.

) Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.
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) Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and,
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Society’s ability to continue as a going concern. If
we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s
report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to
modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our
auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Society to cease to continue as
a going concern.

o Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events
in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal
control that we identify during our audit.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements
As required by the Societies Act of British Columbia, we report that, in our opinion, Canadian accounting

standards for not-for-profit organizations have been applied on a basis consistent with that of the
preceding year.

PPreecontihoute cpees L1

Chartered Professional Accountants

Vancouver, British Columbia
August 12, 2020
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S.U.C.C.E.S.S. Affordable Housing Society

Statement of Operations

For the year ended March 31, 2020

Revenue

Tenant rent contributions

Parking income

Miscellaneous

Neighbourhood energy utility
expense recovery

Laundry income

Interest income

Expenses
Mortgage interest
Maintenance
Ground maintenance
Building repairs and
maintenance
Salaries, wages and benefits
Elevator repairs
Property taxes
Utilities
Administration
Salaries, wages and benefits
(notes 11 and 15)
Office overhead
Insurance
Service contracts
Audit and legal fees
Tenant support

Excess (deficiency) of
revenue over expenses
before undernoted

Amortization of property and
equipment

Amortization of prepaid land lease

Amortization of deferred capital —
contributions (note 8)

Interest expense

Excess (deficiency) of
revenue over expenses

2020 2019
Restricted funds
Operating Capital Replacement
fund asset fund reserve fund Total Total
$ $ $ $
(note 10(a))

2,605,738 - - 2,605,738 2,586,711
56,100 - - 56,100 57,425
12,907 6,677 - 19,584 11,421
61,677 - - 61,677 57,785
28,045 - - 28,045 27,646
28,029 - 20,291 48,320 12,948

2,792,496 6,677 20,291 2,819,464 2,753,936

- 632,763 - 632,763 644,654
251,405 - - 251,405 251,847
258,176 - - 258,176 90,811
79,343 - - 79,343 112,354
24,571 - - 24,571 20,660
49,210 - - 49,210 98,803
273,896 - - 273,896 279,309
224,490 - - 224,490 214,159
61,518 - - 61,518 70,423
76,488 - - 76,488 69,099
88,782 - - 88,782 87,784
23,057 - - 23,057 17,281
52,918 - - 52,918 134
1,463,854 632,763 - 2,096,617 1,957,318
1,328,642 (626,086) 20,291 722,847 796,618
- (411,951) - (411,951) (238,843)
- (195,550) - (195,550) (195,549)
- 9,951 - 9,951 9,951
- (70,035) - (70,035) (69,609)
1,328,642 (1,293,671) 20,291 55,262 302,568

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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S.U.C.C.E.S.S. Affordable Housing Society

Statement of Changes in Fund Balances
For the year ended March 31, 2020

2020 2019

Restricted funds

Operating Capital Replacement
fund asset fund reserve fund Total Total
$ $ $ $ $

(note 10(a))

Fund balances — Beginning of
year - (10,522) 619,048 608,526 305,958

Excess (deficiency) of
revenue over expenses 1,328,642 (1,293,671) 20,291 55,262 302,568

Interfund transfers
Capital maintenance and

replacement reserve provision (193,880) - 193,880 - -
Mortgage principal and interest

repayments (1,069,476) 1,069,476 - - -
Property and equipment acquired (65,286) 65,286 - - -
Fund balances - End of year - (169,431) 833,219 663,788 608,526

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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S.U.C.C.E.S.S. Affordable Housing Society

Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended March 31, 2020

Cash provided by (used in)

Operating activities

Excess of revenue over expenses

Items not involving cash
Amortization of property and equipment
Amortization of prepaid land lease
Amortization of deferred capital contributions
Interest expense

Changes to non-cash operating items
Accounts receivable
Prepaid expenses
Deferred tenant rental contributions
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Mortgage interest payable
Due to related party
Tenant security deposits

Investing activities

Additions to property and equipment
Increase in restricted cash

Increase in restricted accounts receivable
Increase in restricted term deposits
Purchase of investments

Interest earned on replacement reserves

Financing activities

Repayment of long-term debt

Construction loan

Deferred capital contributions received
(Repayment of) advances from promissory note

Increase in cash
Cash - Beginning of year

Cash - End of year

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

2020 2019
$ $

55,262 302,568
411,951 238,843
195,550 195,549
(9,951) (9,951)
70,035 69,609
722,847 796,618
(3,354,235) (462,739)
216,717 (338,301)
27 63
3,525,595 513,462
(1,276) (1,102)
(14,023) 10,980
2,026 12,422
1,097,678 531,403
(14,161,718) (888,516)
(267,321) (253,981)
(11,735) (14,231)
(741) (10,924)
- (7,400)

20,291 5,437
(14,421,224) (1,169,615)
(445,767) (433,623)
3,824,784 -
10,822,731 86,874
(627,649) 1,011,992
13,574,099 665,243
250,553 27,031
51,091 24,060
301,644 51,091
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S.U.C.C.E.S.S. Affordable Housing Society

Notes to Financial Statements
March 31, 2020

1 Nature of operations

The S.U.C.C.E.S.S. Affordable Housing Society (the Housing Society) was incorporated under the Society Act of
British Columbia as a not-for-profit organization on March 22, 2013 and commenced operations on

November 1, 2013. The Housing Society is controlled by S.U.C.C.E.S.S. (also known as United Chinese
Community Enrichment Services Society) as its voting Members are the Board of Directors of S.U.C.C.E.S.S.
and its directors are elected by these voting Members. The Housing Society is related to S.U.C.C.E.S.S.
Multi-Level Care Society, S.U.C.C.E.S.S. Housing Society and S.U.C.C.E.S.S. Foundation by way of common
management.

The purposes of the Housing Society are to:

a) develop, build, acquire, own, lease, maintain and manage, on a non-profit basis, affordable and low rental
housing for low and modest income individuals and families;

b) develop, build, acquire, own, lease, maintain and manage, on a non-profit basis, housing developments
and buildings for lease to, or other uses, by individuals, families and communities;

¢) organize, operate, manage and supervise community services and social services for the benefit of
individuals, families and communities in the housing facilities that are owned, leased, maintained or
managed by the Housing Society;

d) provide similar and related services as determined by the members of the Housing Society; and
e) seek funding from government and/or other resources for the implementation of the above purposes.
The Village

Pursuant to Lease Agreements (Leases) and an Operating Agreement (Operating Agreement) dated

November 1, 2013, the City of Vancouver leased to the Housing Society for a prepaid lease amount of
$24,900,000, and the Housing Society assumed the financial and operational responsibilities for management
and administration, respectively, of Parcel 5 and Parcel 9 (collectively the Property) of the former Olympic
Athletes’ Village (the Village), for a term of 60 years.

a) Parcel 5 islocated at 122 Walter Hardwick Avenue, Vancouver, BC, and comprises 101 residential strata
lots as market and non-market housing, and approximately 55 underground parking spaces.

b) Parcel 9 is located at 80 Walter Hardwick Avenue, Vancouver, BC, and comprises 67 residential strata lots
as market and non-market housing, and approximately 25 underground parking spaces.

In accordance with the terms and conditions of the Leases and the Operating Agreement, the City of Vancouver
assigned the current Residential Tenancy Agreements to the Housing Society.

The Housing Society is a non-for-profit organization that is organized and operated solely for social welfare,
and is exempt from income taxes under Part I of the Income Tax Act.

()

City of Vancouver - 2022-399 - Page 91 of 126



S.U.C.C.E.S.S. Affordable Housing Society

Notes to Financial Statements
March 31, 2020

2 Significant accounting policies
Basis of presentation

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Operating Agreement dated November 1,
2013 between the Housing Society and the City of Vancouver that requires the Housing Society to conform to
generally accepted accounting principles. The Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations
(ASNPO) are the generally accepted accounting principles for the Housing Society.

The Housing Society uses fund accounting in the financial statements that are segregated for purposes of
carrying on specific activities as described below:

a) The Operating Fund reports restricted operating grants and revenues and expenses relating to the Housing
Society’s housing activities.

b) The Capital Asset Fund reports the ownership and fund balance relating to the Housing Society’s property
and equipment.

¢) The Replacement Reserve Fund reports the assets, revenues and expenses relating to capital asset
replacement activities.

Operating Agreement

Pursuant to the Operating Agreement, the Housing Society deposits a fixed amount, or an amount approved by
the City of Vancouver, per residential unit per month to the Replacement Reserve Fund. The Housing Society
may defer funding the replacement reserve in years where insufficient surpluses are on hand and will make
reasonable efforts to accelerate the annual contributions otherwise required to ensure that the replacement
reserve is fully funded. The replacement reserve must be used for eligible expenditures and is managed in
accordance with the Operating Agreement (note 10(a)).

The annual operating results of the Housing Society are subject to annual review by the City of Vancouver and
the use of accumulated operating surplus is determined in accordance with the operating agreement, as detailed
in note 10(b).

Revenue recognition

The Housing Society follows the deferral method of accounting for contributions. Unrestricted contributions
are recognized in the period received or receivable. Contributions received or receivable for the acquisition of
property and equipment are deferred and amortized to revenue in the Capital Asset Fund on the same basis as
the corresponding property and equipment. Other restricted contributions received or receivable are recognized
in revenue in the period the related expenses are incurred.

Tenant rent contributions, utility expense recoveries, laundry and miscellaneous income are recognized when
an arrangement exists, services are provided to the tenants, the price is fixed or determinable, and collection is
reasonably assured.

(2
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S.U.C.C.E.S.S. Affordable Housing Society

Notes to Financial Statements
March 31, 2020

Parking income is recognized as payments are collected and the parking stalls are leased by the tenants.

Interest income on replacement reserve funds is recognized in deferred revenue — replacement reserve (for the
contributed portion), and as revenue (for the Society-funded portion), in the Replacement Reserve Fund in the

period earned.

Property and equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at cost. Amortization is provided for using the straight-line method over

the following periods:
Building
Foundation amortized over the lease term of 60 years
Roof amortized over the lease term of 60 years
Elevator, windows, doors and others 15 to 30 years
Computers 3 years
Equipment 3 years
Furniture and fixtures 5 years

Development costs for the construction of buildings are capitalized and amortization commences when the
related asset is brought into use. Interest costs related to the financing of the construction of property and
equipment are capitalized until the assets are placed in service. Once the assets are in service, interest costs are
amortized based on the estimated useful life of the corresponding assets.

Property and equipment are tested for recoverability whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that
the asset no longer has any long-term service potential to the Housing Society or no longer contributes to the
Housing Society’s ability to provide services. The amount of impairment loss is determined as the amount by
which the carrying value of the property and equipment exceeds the greater of the asset’s fair value and
replacement cost.

Prepaid land lease

Prepaid land lease is deferred and amortized over the period of the lease of 60 years.

Investments

Investments consist of guaranteed investment certificates with a Canadian chartered bank with an original term
to maturity of more than 9o days and less than one year.

Financial instruments
The Housing Society initially measures its financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value when the

Housing Society becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. Subsequently, all
financial instruments are measured at amortized cost.

(3)
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S.U.C.C.E.S.S. Affordable Housing Society

Notes to Financial Statements
March 31, 2020

Transaction costs are added to the carrying value of the asset or netted against the carrying value of the liability
and are then recognized over the expected life of the instrument using the straight-line method. Any premium
or discount related to an instrument measured at amortized cost is amortized over the expected life of the item
using the straight-line method and recognized in the statement of operations as interest income or expense.

With respect to financial assets measured at cost or amortized cost, the Housing Society recognizes in the
statement of operations and changes in fund balances an impairment loss, if any, when it determines that a
significant adverse change has occurred during the period in the expected timing or amount of future cash
flows. When the extent of impairment of a previously written-down asset decreases, and the decrease can be
related to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is
reversed in the statement of operations and changes in fund balances in the period the change in circumstances
occurs.

Forgivable loans

Forgivable loans from governments or government organizations are recognized as grant revenue when there is
a reasonable assurance that the Housing Society will meet the terms for forgiveness of the loans. Housing
Society applies its revenue recognition policies to account for these grant revenues. Forgivable loans that are
expected to be repaid are recognized as liabilities.

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance ASNPO requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingencies at the
date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting
period.

Key estimates include the useful lives of property and equipment. Actual results could differ from those
estimates.

Newly adopted accounting standards

The Housing Society has applied the following new standards for the first time for its annual reporting period
commencing April 1, 2019:

a) Section 4433, Tangible Capital Assets Held by Not-for-Profit Organizations; and
b) Section 4434, Intangible Assets Held by Not-for-Profit Organizations.

Sections 4433 and 4434 replace Section 4431, Tangible Capital Assets Held by Not-for-Profit Organizations and
Section 4432, Intangible Assets Held by Not-for-Profit Organizations in Part III of the CPA Canada

Handbook — Accounting, respectively. These standards have been adopted on April 1, 2019, in accordance with
the transition provisions set out in the standards. As a result, the standards have been applied prospectively
from April 1, 2019, with depreciation from this date determined by allocating the cost to component parts of
tangible capital assets based on their relative cost or fair value at the date the assets were acquired.

4
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S.U.C.C.E.S.S. Affordable Housing Society

Notes to Financial Statements
March 31, 2020

The determination of cost has not changed as a result of adopting the new guidance. The cost of a contributed
tangible capital asset is deemed to be its fair value at the date of contribution plus all costs directly attributable

to its acquisition.

The Housing Society is now following guidance included in Section 3061 on amortization and

componentization. The amount of amortization that is recognized as an expense in the statement of operations
is the greater of (1) the cost less salvage value over the useful life of the asset and (2) the cost less residual value
over the useful life of the asset. The cost of a tangible capital asset made up of significant separable components
parts is allocated to the component parts where practicable and when estimates can be made of the lives of the

separate components.

3 Property and equipment

2020 2019
Accumulated
Cost amortization Net Net
$ $
Olympic Village
Building
Foundation 1,681,955 177,561 1,504,394 1,532,448
Roof 2,628,901 277,531 2,351,370 2,395,221
Elevator, windows, doors,
and others 8,856,194 1,093,000 7,763,194 8,068,977
13,167,050 1,548,092 11,618,958 11,996,646
Equipment 53,917 32,203 21,714 32,498
Furniture and fixtures 155,225 39,390 115,835 74,026
Computers 9,292 9,292 - -
13,385,484 1,628,977 11,756,507 12,103,170
3802 Hastings Street
Development costs 478,318 - 478,318 218,345
3175 Riverwalk Avenue
Development costs 14,493,644 14,493,644 657,187
28,357,446 1,628,977 26,728,469 12,978,702
(5)
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S.U.C.C.E.S.S. Affordable Housing Society

Notes to Financial Statements
March 31, 2020

4 Prepaid land leases

2020 2019
Accumulated
Cost amortization Net Net
$ $ $ $
Prepaid land lease 11,732,949 1,238,478 10,494,471 10,690,021
2020 2019
$ $
Current 195,549 195,549
Long-term 10,298,922 10,494,472
10,494,471 10,690,021
5 Long-term debt
2020 2019
$ $
Mortgage — Vancity
Payable in monthly instalments of $89,123, which includes interest at
3.08% per annum computed semi-annually. The renewal date is
September 1, 2022. 20,431,160 20,866,596
Loan payable — City of Vancouver
Non-interest bearing for a term of 10 years repayable in year 10
(i) and (ii) 1,950,000 1,950,000
Less: Unamortized interest (218,916) (278,620)
22,162,244 22,537,976
Less: Current portion (451,832) (435,436)
21,710,412 22,102,540

The Mortgage is collateralized by a first mortgage and assignment of rents against the Property.

i)  The Housing Society has two 60-year leases agreements (the Leases), one for each property with the
City of Vancouver. In order to facilitate the Leases and payment of rent, the Housing Society has
arranged to borrow from the City of Vancouver the principal amount of $1,950,000 (the Loan)
without interest for a term of 10 years. The Loan is secured by a second mortgage and assignment of

rent (the Loan payable) against the Property.

ii) The loan becomes repayable commencing in fiscal 2024. The unamortized interest relates to the
unamortized portion of the difference between the fair value and loan proceeds on initial recognition
of the loan, which is recognized in interest expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the loan.

(6)
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S.U.C.C.E.S.S. Affordable Housing Society

Notes to Financial Statements
March 31, 2020

The estimated annual principal payments required over the next four years and thereafter are as follows:

$

2021 451,832
2022 464,410
2023 478,523
2024 493,676
Thereafter 20,273,803
22,162,244

6 Promissory notes payable

The Housing Society received loans for development (promissory notes payable) of new housing projects from
BC Housing relating to the developments at 3802 East Hastings Street, Burnaby and 3175 Riverwalk Avenue,
Vancouver. These promissory notes payable are non-interest bearing and unsecured. The promissory notes
payable relating to 3175 Riverwalk Avenue was converted into a construction loan in April 2019.

Under the terms of the promissory notes payable, the Housing Society must satisfy certain commitments to
proceed with a further loan commitment. The promissory notes will be forgiven if the projects do not proceed,
or due on demand when the proposed housing project proceeds with a commitment for capital financing. The
promissory notes are recognized as a liability as commitments for capital financing are expected to be obtained.

2020
Total
$
3802 Hastings Street
2018 48,494
2019 169,851
2020 259,973
Total cumulative amount used 478,318
Total remaining amount available for use 314,938
Total development loan approved by BC Housing 793,256
2020
Total
$
3802 Hastings Street
Total cumulative amount used 478,318
Less: Unamortized interest (i) (52,476)
425,842

(7)
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i)  The unamortized interest relates to the unamortized portion of the difference between the fair value
and promissory note proceeds on initial recognition of the promissory notes, which is recognized in
interest expense on a straight-line basis over the expected term of the promissory notes.

=7  Construction loan

The development loan funding relating to 3175 Riverwalk Avenue was converted into a construction loan in
March 2020. The loan bears an interim financing interest rate of 1.4215%. The construction loan draws are
based upon costs incurred and costs to complete the project, up to a total loan amount of $24,601,482. After the
construction phase has been completed, this loan will be converted into a repayable interest-bearing mortgage.

2020 2019
$ $
Amount drawn 3,823,531 -
Accrued interest 1,253 -
3,824,784 -
8 Deferred capital contributions
The changes during the year in the deferred capital contributions are as follows:
Reclassifi- Fair value Funds Revenue
2019 cation adjustments received recognized 2020
$ $ $ $ $ $
Olympic Village
COV loans payable —
unamortized interest 543,971 618 - - (9,951) 534,638
3802 Hastings Street
BCH non-promissory note
— unamortized
interest 34,056 (618) 33,162 - - 66,600
CHMA grant - - 50,000 - 50,000
3175 Riverwalk Avenue
BCH non-promissory note
— unamortized
interest 60,431 - (60,431) - - -
BCH Grants — investment
in Housing
Innovation (IH) - - - 7,950,000 - 7,950,000
BCH Grants — Deepening
Affordability Grant
(DAG) - - - 2,850,000 - 2,850,000
638,458 - (27,269) 10,850,000 (9,951) 11,451,238
(8)
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9 Deferred revenue — replacement reserve

During the year ended March 31, 2014, the Housing Society received a contribution of $342,720 from City of
Vancouver for the replacement reserve fund. The remaining balance, and changes during the year in the
deferred revenue — replacement reserve, are as follows:

2020 2019

$ $

Balance — Beginning of year 241,455 236,018
Interest earned 20,291 5,437
Balance — End of year 261,746 241,455

10 Replacement reserve fund
a) Replacement Reserve Fund

At March 31, 2020, the Replacement Reserve Fund was maintained in accordance with the Operating
Agreement and all interest accruing has been recorded.

As at March 31, 2020, the cumulative replacement reserve required annual funding deficiency is $70,254
(2019 — $115,640).

b) Operating Reserve

Pursuant to the Operator Agreement schedule B, clause (D)1 with the City of Vancouver, the accumulated
operating surplus of the Parcels are restricted for use by the Housing Society. At the end of each fiscal year,
the Housing Society is required to:

i)  first, top up the Capital Maintenance and Replacement Reserve Fund with any surplus in the fund
balances by an additional $20 per unit per month, or by any additional amount determined to be
required as a result of a future Replacement Reserve Study;

ii) second, to fund the Operating Reserve, in the first year, to a maximum of an amount equivalent to the
annual operating budget; and thereafter, to the total operating costs for the fiscal year most recently
completed based on the Housing Society’s audited statements (exclusive of leasehold mortgage costs
and capital maintenance and replacement reserve contributions); and

iii) third, with any balance remaining thereafter to be shared 50/50 by the City of Vancouver and the
Housing Society, provided that the Housing Society reinvests its share in Social Housing in

Vancouver, BC.

There were no accumulated operating surpluses for the years ended March 31, 2020 and 2019.

9)
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11

12

13

The City of Vancouver conducts an annual review of the financial statements and may adjust for any
operating surplus or deficit.

Related party transactions

Related party transactions occur in the normal course of operations and are recorded at amounts established
and agreed between the related parties.

During the fiscal year ended March 31, 2020, the Housing Society paid $40,000 (2019 — $207,818) to
S.U.C.C.E.S.S. for administrative services, which is recorded in administration salaries, wages and benefits
expense in the statement of operations and changes in fund balances. An amount of $34,828 was due to
S.U.C.C.E.S.S. as at March 31, 2020 (2019 — $48,851).

Commitments
The Housing Society has entered into multiple contracts with third parties who provide maintenance services

for the Housing Society, many of which are renewed automatically for subsequent renewal terms of the same
duration thereafter. The contractual commitment for the next 4 years is as follows:

$
2021 98,729
2022 78,856
2023 57,835
2024 57,835
Thereafter 57,835
351,090

Financial instruments

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will fail to perform its obligations. The Housing Society’s exposure to
credit risk is indicated by the carrying amount of the cash, restricted cash, accounts receivable, restricted
receivable, restricted term deposits and investments. The Housing Society assesses, on a continuous basis, its
accounts receivable and provides for any amounts that are uncollectible in the allowance for doubtful accounts.
The Housing Society’s cash and investments are kept with reputable Canadian Chartered Banks.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of the Housing Society’s long-term debt, and interest income on

investments, will vary due to fluctuations in interest rates and the degree of volatility of these rates. The
Housing Society does not use derivative financial instruments to manage this risk.

(10)
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14

15

16

Liquidity risk

The Housing Society’s objective is to have sufficient liquidity to meet is liabilities when due. The Housing
Society monitors its cash balances and cash flows generated from funding to meet its obligations.

As at March 31, 2020, the most significant liabilities are accounts payable and accrued liabilities, deposits and
long-term debt.

Housing projects in development
a) 3175 Riverwalk Avenue, Vancouver, BC

The Housing Society has entered into a partnership with the City of Vancouver, BC Housing and
Vancouver Affordable Housing Agency to develop 109 affordable rental units for low-to-moderate income
individuals, seniors and families on city-owned property with project development funding from BC
Housing. Management expects the building to be completed and tenants can commence occupancy by
mid-2021.

b) 3802 East Hastings Street, Burnaby, BC
The Housing Society has entered into a partnership with the City of Burnaby to develop a mixed
commercial and affordable rental housing (138 units) for low-to-moderate income individuals, seniors and
families on city-owned property with project development funding from BC Housing. Management expects
the building to be completed and tenants can commence occupancy by the end of 2023.
¢) Clark Drive & 1st Avenue, Vancouver, BC
The Housing Society approved a plan to enter into a partnership with the City of Vancouver, BC Housing,
and Vancouver Coastal Health Authority to develop a mixed commercial and affordable rental housing
(97 units) on a city-owned property with project development funding from BC Housing. Management
expects the building to be completed and tenants can commence occupancy by early 2022.
Remuneration to directors, employees and contractors
For the fiscal year ended March 31, 2020, the Housing Society did not remunerate the directors as these are
volunteer positions. There were no employees or contractors who received total annual remuneration of
$75,000 or greater (2019 — $75,000).

Comparative figures

Certain prior year comparative figures have been reclassified to comply with the current year’s presentation.

(11)
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17 COVID-19

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared a global pandemic related to the coronavirus disease
known as COVID-19. The impacts to the economy are expected to be far reaching. The Canadian not-for-profit
sector is expected to be impacted due to the economic environment and related uncertainty, which may cause a
potential decrease in contributions and may affect collectibility and valuation of certain assets.

(12)
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Olympic Village
Statement of Financial Position
As at March 31, 2020
2020 2019
Restricted funds
Operating Capital Replacement
fund asset fund reserve fund Total Total
$ $ $
Assets
Current assets
Cash 301,644 - - 301,644 51,091
Restricted cash 208,891 - 251,486 460,377 385,624
Investments 407,400 - - 407,400 -
Restricted accounts receivable 260 - - 260 494
Account receivable 28,341 - 634 28,975 36,875
Prepaid expenses 23,557 - - 23,557 109,493
Restricted term deposits - - 557,776 557,776 -
Current portion of prepaid land lease
(note 4) - 195,549 - 195,549 195,549
Interfund balance (628,063) 343,612 285,069 618 -
342,030 539,161 1,094,965 1,976,156 779,126
Prepaid land lease (note 4) - 10,298,922 - 10,298,922 10,494,472
Restricted term deposits - - - - 557,035
Investments - - - - 407,400
Property and equipment (note 3) - 11,756,507 - 11,756,507 12,103,170
342,030 22,594,590 1,094,965 24,031,585 24,341,203
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 131,053 - - 131,053 121,567
Mortgage interest payable - 52,963 - 52,963 54,239
Deferred tenant rental contributions 110 - - 110 83
Tenant security deposits 176,039 - - 176,039 174,013
Due to related party (note 11) 34,828 - - 34,828 48,851
Current portion of long-term debt (note 5) - 451,832 - 451,832 435,436
342,030 504,795 - 846,825 834,189
Long-term debt (note 5) - 21,710,412 - 21,710,412 22,102,540
Deferred revenue - replacement reserve
(note 9) - - 261,746 261,746 241,455
Deferred capital contributions
(note 8) - 534,638 - 534,638 543,971
342,030 22,749,845 261,746 23,353,621 23,722,155
Fund Balance
Externally restricted (note 10(a)) - - 833,219 833,219 619,048
Unrestricted - (155,255) - (155,255) -
- (155,255) 833,219 677,964 619,048
342,030 22,594,590 1,094,965 24,031,585 24,341,203

Commitments (note 12)
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o Schedule 2
Olympic Village
Stastement of Operations
For the year ended March 31, 2020
2020 2019
Restricted funds
Operating Capital Replacement
fund asset fund reserve fund Total Total
$ $ $ $ $
(note 10(a))
Revenue
Tenant rent contributions 2,605,738 - - 2,605,738 2,586,711
Parking income 56,100 - - 56,100 57,425
Miscellaneous 12,907 - - 12,907 11,421
Neighbourhood energy utility
expense recovery 61,677 - - 61,677 57,785
Laundry income 28,045 - - 28,045 27,646
Interest income 28,029 - 20,291 48,320 12,948
2,792,496 - 20,291 2,812,787 2,753,936
Expenses
Mortgage interest - 632,763 - 632,763 644,654
Maintenance
Ground interest 251,405 - - 251,405 251,847
Building repairs and
maintenance 258,176 - - 258,176 90,811
Salaries, wages and benefits 79,343 - - 79,343 112,354
Elevator repairs 24,571 - - 24,571 20,660
Property taxes 49,210 - - 49,210 98,803
Utilities 273,896 - - 273,896 279,309
Administration
Salaries, wages and benefits
(notes 11 and 15) 224,490 - - 224,490 214,159
Office overhead 61,518 - - 61,518 70,423
Insurance 76,488 - - 76,488 69,099
Service contracts 88,782 - - 88,782 87,784
Audit and legal fees 23,057 - - 23,057 17,281
Tenant support 52,918 - - 52,918 134
1,463,854 632,763 - 2,096,617 1,957,318
Excess (deficiency) of
revenue over expenses
before undernoted 1,328,642 (632,763) 20,291 716,170 796,618
Amortization of property and
equipment - (411,951) - (411,951) (238,843)
Amortization of prepaid land lease - (195,550) - (195,550) (195,549)
Amortization of deferred capital —
contributions (note 8) - 9,951 - 9,951 9,951
Interest expense - (59,704) - (59,704) (59,704)
Excess (deficiency) of
revenue over expenses 1,328,642 (1,290,017) 20,291 58,916 312,473
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o Schedule 3
Olympic Village
Statement of Cash flows
For the year ended March 31, 2020
2020 2019
$ $
Cash provided by (used in)
Operating activities
Excess of revenue over expenses 58,916 312,473
Items not involving cash
Amortization of property and equipment 411,951 238,843
Amortization of prepaid land lease 195,550 195,549
Amortization of deferred capital contributions (9,951) (9,951)
Interest expense 59,704 59,704
716,170 796,618
Changes to non-cash operating items
Accounts receivable 7,900 (18,348)
Prepaid expenses 85,936 (76,380)
Deferred tenant rental contributions 27 63
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 9,486 25,389
Mortgage interest payable (1,276) (1,102)
Due to related party (14,023) 10,980
Tenant security deposits 2,026 12,422
806,246 749,642
Investing activities
Additions to property and equipment (65,288) (61,478)
Increase in restricted cash (74,753) (224,556)
Decrease in restricted accounts receivable 234 29
Increase in restricted term deposits (741) (10,924)
Increase in investments - (7,400)
Interest earned on replacement reserves 20,291 5,437
(120,257) (298,892)
Financing activities
Repayment of mortgage payable (435,436) (423,719)
Increase (decrease) in cash 250,553 27,031
Cash - Beginning of year 51,091 24,060
Cash - End of year 301,644 51,091
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*Rents as of Feb 2021

Unit Type Market Rent Current Rent Difference Affordability % Rent Code

Unit #

0301 1bfb
0302 1bfb
0303 1bfb
0304 1bfb
0305 1bfb
0306 1bfb
0307 1bfb
0308 1bfb
0309 1bfb
0310 1bfb
0311 1bfb
0312 1bfb
0313 1bfb
0401 1bfb
0402 1bfb
0403 1bfb
0404 1bfb
0405 1bfb
0406 1bfb
0407 1bfb
0408 1bfb
0409 1bfb
0410 1bfb
0411 1bfb
0412 1bfb
0413 1bfb
0501 1bfb
0502 1bfb
0503 1bfb
0504 1bfb
0505 1bfb
0506 1bfb
0507 1bfb
0508 1bfb
0509 1bfb
0510 1bfb
0511 1bfb
0512 1bfb
0513 1bfb
0514 1bfb
0601 1bfb
0602 1bfb
0603 1bfb
0604 1bfb
0605 1bfb
0606 1bfb
0607 1bfb
0608 1bfb
0609 1bfb
0610 1bfb
0611 1bfb
0612 1bfb
0701 1bfb
0702 1bfb
0703 1bfb
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0704 1bfb

0705 1bfb
0706 1bfb
0707 1bfb
0708 1bfb
0709 1bfb
TH68  2bfb
TH70 2bfb
TH72  2bfb
TH74  2bfb
TH76  2bfb
TH78 2bfb

Total 116,829.00 72,544.00 40,925.00

total 80WH, Average Affordability, off market rates in % 35%

.otal 80WH, project Average Affordability Non market only 60%
Total # of One Bedrooms 61
Total # of Two Bedrooms 6
Total # of Three Bedrooms 0
Total # of Four Bedrooms 0
Total # of Units 67
RE
S.A.F.E.R CORE or Onsite
Market RGI Income .
rate . Office
Assistance

Total # of One Bedrooms
Total # of Two Bedrooms
Total # of Three Bedrooms
Total # of Four Bedrooms
Total # of Units 30 11 19

lo|jo © © O

I~

Current % Market 45%
Current% Non Market 55%
100%
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*Rents as of Feb 2021

Unit # Unit Type Market Rent Current Rent Difference Affordability % Rent Code
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